

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

In re: The Home Depot, Inc., Customer
Data Security Breach

Case No.: 1:14-md-02583-TWT

This document relates to:

CONSUMER CASES

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
HOME DEPOT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Payment Card Breach.....	3
B. The Named Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries	5
1. Generalized Intangible Harms	6
2. Annoyances and Inconveniences	7
3. Alleged Unreimbursed Expenses	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING.....	12
A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Do Not Confer Standing.....	12
1. Seventy-seven of the 85 named plaintiffs do not allege any concrete, particularized, and actual or imminent injuries.....	15
2. None of the 85 named plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that they suffered harms that are fairly traceable to Home Depot.	21
3. The purported injuries of the 64 named plaintiffs who allege non-monetary harms are not redressable by a favorable ruling.	25
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Bring Claims under the Laws of States and Territories in which No Plaintiff Resides or Claims To Have Entered into a Transaction with Home Depot.....	26

II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF.	29
A.	Plaintiffs Fail to State A Claim for Violation of State Consumer Fraud And Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices Laws.....	29
1.	Plaintiffs have not plausibly alleged that they suffered any actual injury as a result of the alleged violation of a consumer fraud statute.	30
2.	Plaintiffs have not plausibly alleged a deceptive act or practice.	31
3.	Plaintiffs allege no facts sufficient to establish the existence of a duty to disclose.	32
4.	Plaintiffs cannot pursue consumer fraud claims under statutes that permit only injunctive relief.	32
5.	Plaintiffs’ consumer fraud claims fail to satisfy additional state-specific pleading requirements.....	33
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under State Data Breach Statutes.	36
1.	Plaintiffs cannot assert claims under data breach statutes that do not provide a private right of action.....	36
2.	Plaintiffs cannot assert claims under many of the data breach statutes because they do not allege any cognizable harm as a result of the purportedly delayed notification.	37
C.	Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims Fail Because They Have Not Alleged Damages Compensable in Tort or That Home Depot Breached Any Duty To Plaintiffs.....	38
D.	Plaintiffs’ Breach of Implied Contract Claims Fail Because There Was No Meeting of the Minds and No Cognizable Injury Caused by Home Depot.....	42
E.	Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claims Fail Because Home Depot Did Not Unjustly Receive Any Benefit From Plaintiffs.	44

F. Plaintiff’s Declaratory Judgment Claim Should Be Dismissed Because It Is An Attempt To Obtain A Breach of Contract Remedy Without Alleging A Breach of Contract.....46

G. Plaintiffs’ California Unfair Competition Law Claim Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Alleged No Injury.48

H. Plaintiffs’ Maryland Personal Information Protection Act and Consumer Protection Act Claims Fail Because Plaintiffs Have Alleged No Injury.....49

CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009)	27, 39, 41, 42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>In re Barnes & Noble Pin Pad Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 4759588 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2013).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Bates & Assoc., Inc. v. Romei</i> , 426 S.E.2d 919 (Ga. Ct. App. 1993).....	39
<i>Bates v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , 768 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 2014)	44
<i>Bearden v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3239285 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 16, 2010).....	35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Boorstein v. CBS Interactive, Inc.</i> , 222 Cal. App. 4th 456 (2013)	49
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Brown v. Sibley</i> , 650 F.2d 760 (5th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Burrows v. Purchasing Power, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 9391827 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2012)	46
<i>Burton v. MAPCO Exp., Inc.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (N.D. Ala. 2014).....	3

<i>Citizens Bank of Pa. v. Reimbursement Techs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2738220 (E.D. Pa. June 17, 2014).....	41, 42
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clas v. Torres</i> , 549 F. App’x 922 (11th Cir. 2013).....	47
<i>Donaldson v. Olympic Health Spa, Inc.</i> , 333 S.E.2d 98 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985).....	43
<i>In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	27
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	3, 15, 16, 20, 46
<i>GMAC Mort., LLC v. Pharis</i> , 761 S.E.2d 480 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014).....	44, 45
<i>Goldstein v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	33
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993).....	33
<i>Green v. eBay, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1688, Doc. 38 (E.D. La. May 4, 2015).....	3
<i>Griffin v. Dugger</i> , 823 F.2d 1476 (11th Cir. 1987).....	27, 28
<i>Hallowell v. Citaramanis</i> , 594 A.2d 591 (Md. App. 1991).....	50
<i>Hammer v. Sam’s E., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3756573 (D. Kan. July 16, 2013).....	3
<i>In re Hannaford Brothers Co. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D. Me. 2009).....	18, 40, 41

<i>Haskins v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 6234610 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2013).....	49
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs., Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1472483 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2015)	3
<i>Household Fin. Servs., Inc. v. N. Trade Mortg. Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 782072 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 1999).....	48
<i>Infrasource, Inc. v. Hahn Yalena Corp.</i> , 613 S.E.2d 144 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005).....	32
<i>John Crane, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 604 S.E.2d 822 (Ga. 2004)	38
<i>Koziara v. City of Casselberry</i> , 392 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 406 F. App'x 129 (9th Cir. 2010).....	39, 43
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	28
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 7005097 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2014).....	3, 18
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Malowney v. Fed. Collection Deposit Grp.</i> , 193 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Marrone v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 850 N.E.2d 31 (Ohio 2006)	34
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	29, 35, 36

<i>MCI Commc’s Servs. v. CMES, Inc.</i> , 728 S.E.2d 649 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012).....	39
<i>McMaster v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>In re Michaels Stores Pin Pad Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 518 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	18, 31, 40
<i>Miller v. Basic Research, LLC</i> , 285 F.R.D. 647 (D. Utah 2010)	34
<i>Morris v. Osmose Wood Preserving</i> , 667 A.2d 624 (1995).....	50
<i>Morrison v. Allstate Indem. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Moyer v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3511500 (N.D. Ill. July 14, 2014)	44
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	31
<i>Peters v. St. Joseph Servs. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 589561 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2015).....	3, 22, 25, 26
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	27
<i>Pisciotta v. Old Nat’l Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)	36, 38, 44
<i>Prado-Steiman ex. rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Prohias v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	45
<i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	14

<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4627893 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)	19, 23, 24
<i>In re Science Apps. Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)	3, 17, 20, 23
<i>In re Sony Gaming Network & Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2012) (<i>Sony I</i>)	35, 39
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> 996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014) (<i>Sony II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sony PS3 “Other OS” Litig.</i> , 551 F. App’x 916 (9th Cir. 2014)	45
<i>Sovereign Bank v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 533 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Stalvey v. Am. Bank Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6019320 (D.S.C. Nov. 13, 2013)	34
<i>Storm v. Paytime, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1119724 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 13, 2015)	3
<i>Strautins v. Trustwave Holdings, Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 871 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	3, 17
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7192478 (D. Minn. Dec. 18, 2014)	14, 15
<i>Teets v. Chromalloy Gas Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 403 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	42, 43
<i>Thomas v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (W.D. Okla. 2008)	33
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)	45

<i>Willingham v. Global Payments, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 440702 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2013)	3, 40, 41, 42
<i>Wooden v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 247 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Worix v. MedAssets, Inc.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	41
<i>In re Zappos.com, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4830497 (D. Nev. Sept. 9, 2013)	35, 43, 44, 45

Statutes

Alabama’s Deceptive Trade Practices Act	35
Arizona Rev. Stat. § 44-1698(K)	9, 20
California Customer Records Act	48
California Data Breach Notification Act	49
California Unfair Competition Law and Unfair Competition Law	48
Declaratory Judgment Act.	48
Mass. G.L. ch. 93 § 62A	9, 20
Maryland Consumer Protection Act.	50
Maryland Personal Information Protection Act.....	50
New York Gen. Bus. Law § 349	31
Delaware’s Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act.....	33
Oklahoma’s Deceptive Trade Practices Act	33
South Carolina Unfair Trade Practices Act	35
Tennessee Consumer Protection Act	35
